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We are pleased to offer this selection of books relating to gambling,
presented in four sections. From Gregorio Leti’s 1697 Critique to Jack
Black’s 1926 You Can’t Win, authors, historians, philosophers, and
reformers warn against the moral dangers of gambling or give practical
accounts of the devices of grafters and card-sharps. More glamorously, a
selection of books offers a glimpse into Monte Carlo at the beginning of the
twentieth century. Rule books and histories chart the changing tastes and
the introduction of new games. Richard Seymour notes the fashion for
Ombre and Piquet among the Beau-Monde of eighteenth century London,
while others chart the rise and spread of the American game of Poker in
the nineteenth century. All hope that a clear outline of the rules can
prevent disputes. Finally, gambling provides a fascinating topic for
novelists, whether the decadence of 1912 Berlin, Perry Mason's
investigations in Reno, or Hunter S. Thompson's 'savage journey' to Las
Vegas.
References are to Frederik Jessel’s Bibliography of Works in English on Playing
Cards and Gambling (1905) and Norton T. Horr’s A Bibliography of Card-Games
and a History of Playing-Cards (1892). We are in the process of cataloging a
large collection of material relating to gambling, of which this is a
selection. More to follow.
Terms:
All items subject to prior sale. Institutions may be billed according to their
needs. Reciprocal trade discount offered to booksellers (call or email us to
discuss details). Shipping by media mail with signature confirmation is
$10 for the first item and $5 for each additional item.
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(650) 343-2800

e Dangers of Gambling, 1697-1926

Leti, Gregorio
Critique Historique, Politique, Morale, Economique, & Comique, Sur Les Lotteries,
Anciennes, & Modernes, Spirtuelles, & Temporelles, Des Etats, & Des Eglises.
Amsterdam:
French.

eodore Boeteman, 1697

e ﬁnal work published by Gregorio Leti, all of whose books were placed on the Index

Librorum Prohibitorum. Born in Milan in 1630, Leti traveled and published widely, producing
many controversial and in luential works as a historian. Having completed an early biography of
Elizabeth I, Leti was obliged to leave England a ter o fending Charles II, settling in Amsterdam,
where he became the city historiographer. In his ﬁnal work Leti o fers a detailed critique of the
large public lotteries then in vogue, depicting them as a source of false hope and both the
product and the cause of social unrest.
2 Volumes. 12mo. Later binding. All edges stained red, now faded. Marbled endpapers, both
volumes contain the bookplate of a previous owner, while the ly-leaves have the name of
another, whose initials are also on the title pages. Covers worn with age, joints beginning to
crack, loss to heads and tails of the spines, especially the tail of volume 1. Both volumes still
contain their respective fold-out allegorical illustrations. (46) 1-408; (12) 1- 448. 9.5 x 16 cm. Very
Good.
$475

1

Collier, Jeremy
An Essay upon Gaming, In a Dialogue Between Callimachus and Dolomedes.
London: Printed for J. Morphew, 1713
An essay upon the dangers of gambling by Jeremy Collier, better known for his earlier
anti-theatrical polemics. Callimachus interrogates and reproaches his friend Dolomedes, who
has been out gambling. ‘Your Point is to raise Scruples, to spoil Pleasure, and disturb Repose.
And notwithstanding the Honesty of your Meaning, I almost wish I had mis’d your Company’
(45-6). Jessel 289. As recorded by Jessel, later reprinted by Edmund Goldsmid in 1885.
Handsomely rebound in a quarter leather binding with marbled paper, author and title in gilt
on the spine. Half-title, title, 3-46 pages. 10.5 x 18 cm. Very Good.

$495

2

Dusaulx, Jean.
De La Passion Du Jeu, Depuis Les Temps Anciens Jusqu’a Nos Jours
Paris: De L’Imprimerie de Monsieur, 1779.
French. A study of gambling, its history and place in society by Jean Dusaulx, French politician
and follower of Rousseau. Dusaulx’s account is striking for its interest in the psychological
character of the gambler, bringing the concerns and approaches of the age of Enlightenment to
bear on his subject.
Possibly rebound. Leather covers, joints starting. Loss to head of spine. Marbled endpapers, all
edges gilt. Two parts in one volume, each with their own half-title, title, and pagination.
[iii-xxxvi], [1]-267, [1]-335. A previous bookseller has pasted a slip of paper with two lines of
bibliographic description to the verso of the free endpaper, a reaction with which has le t a
shadow on the facing ly-leaf. 13 x 20 cm. Very Good.

$349

3

Hey, Richard.
A Dissertation on the Pernicious E fects of Gaming.
Cambridge: J&J Merrill, 1784.
Second edition of the dissertation that won Richard Hey a prize of 50 guineas from the
University of Cambridge. Hey considers ‘Pernicious E fects upon the Fortune of the Gamester’,
‘Misery su fered by him’, and ‘Harm derived upon others’, with duels and suicide considered
seperately.
In a later binding, brown paper covered boards with a printed label. A tear to the title page and
table of contents has been repaired. Mild discoloration with age and foxing throughout. [i-iv]
[1]-100 pages. 13 x 21 cm. Very Good.

$475

4

Green, J. H.
An Exposure of

e Arts & Miseries of Gambling; Designed Especially as A Warning to the

Youthful and Inexperienced Against the Evils of

at Odious and Destructive Vice.

New York: Judd & Taylor; Baltimore: Shurts & Taylor, 1845.
‘ e sin of gambling, against which my present e forts are directed, is as great and widely
spread as any, which, at this time, exists among us. Scarcely any class of our people are totally
exempt from the e fects of this deplorable evil.

e children gamble, young men and women

gamble, the middle-aged father and mother, who are rearing families, gamble, and, to complete
the picture of degradation, we may o ten behold the hoary-headed sire as ardent a votary of this
vice as any on the black catalogue of evil doers.’
Second Edition. ‘Revised by a Literary Friend’.
ﬁrst and fourth are.

is edition is not listed in Jessel, although the

e ﬁrst in a series of works by the reformed gambler Johnathan H. Green.

Pictorial title page. An early owner, Henry S Perry, has signed his name to the verso of the title
page and the opening of the preface, and le t the remains of a bookplate (he received the book as
a prize). Hinges starting, wear to covers and spine. Appears to be a later binding. Foxing
throughout. 12 x 18 cm. [1-5] 6-324. Good.

$1,000

5

Green, J.H.
Gamblers’ Tricks With Cards, Exposed and Explained. Illustrated.
New York: Dick & Fitzgerald
Jessel 663 describes this work as an abridgment of Green’s Exposure of the Arts and Miseries of
Gambling and Gambling Exposed ‘without the moral and religious element.
have met with to describe “eucre” (sic) and poker.

e work is the ﬁrst I

e author states that poker was played as far

back as 1829’. Although Green is, as in his other works, identiﬁed on the title page as ‘ e
Reformed Gambler’, the tone in this work is less moralistic, o fering instructions on how to
perform card tricks as well as how to spot cheats.
e copyright page seems to list 1869, but the considerably worn type (particularly on this page
and visible in the page numbers) suggests a later printing, as does the price of 50 cents on the
cover. Further investigation of the appended advertisements could identify a likely date.
Half cloth and pictorial paper boards. List of ‘Good Books’ available from Dick & Fitzgerald on
the back cover. Signiﬁcant wear to boards, especially corners. 5 pages of ads, 114 pages, 27 pages
of ads, ads double as endpapers. 12 x 17.5 cm. Very Good.
$995

6

‘A Retired Professional’
How Gamblers Win; Or,

e Secrets of

Advantage Playing Exposed.
New York: Dick & Fitzgerald. Copyright
1868
‘ is little volume is issued to supply a want
which has long existed, and has only been
nominally supplied by the many trashy, wordy
and brain-confusing books, which have been
thrust before the public under pretence of
explaining the mysteries of Artistic Gambling.
e object of the author has been to describe the
various maneuvers and appliances of which
card-shapers avail themselves, in a clear concise
manner, without confounding the reader with a
lood of verbiage or wandering from the point into a labyrinth of complications.’
Horr 640. Pictorial boards, with a large void to the lower le t corner of the front cover. List of
‘Good Books’ for sale from publisher on back cover. Wear to edges and corners, cheap paper is
discolored. 5 pages of ads,112p, 19 pages of ads. Ads double as endpapers. 11 x 17 cm. Good.

$375

7

Robert- Houdin, Jean-Eugéne; Smithson,
M.I.
e Tricks of the Greeks Unveiled: Or,

e Art of

Winning at Every Game.
New York: John E. Lovell Company, 1882.
Inscribed by the translator. An English
translation by M.I. Smithson of the noted French
magician Robert-Houdin’s Les Tricheries des Grecs
dévoilées ; l'art de gagner à tous les jeux, 1861,
identiﬁed here on the title page as ‘Robert
Houdin, Prestidigitateur’, as sometimes
happened in English, as Robert-Houdin had
hyphenated his surname. One of several English
translations of the popular work, which mixes
narrative with technical descriptions of the
slights-of-hand used to cheat (with occasional diagrams). Robert-Houdin inspired Houdini’s
stage name, and a later, disillusioned, debunking.
Stamped boards, bumped corners, minor foxing, front hinge loose. Jessel 1437 (with the
translator incorrectly identiﬁed as ‘Smithers’). 188 pages, 11 pages of ads. 12 x 18 cm. Very Good.

$200

8

Johnston, J.P.
Gra ters I Have Met
Chicago:

ompson &

omas, 1906

‘ e Author’s personal experiences with
Sharpers, Gamblers, Agents, etc. and their
many schemes devised to leece the
unsuspecting.

e stories are based on actual

happenings, and expose the ways and methods
employed by the various “Gra ters” I met during
thiry-ﬁve [sic] years of “Hustling”.
By the author of ‘Twenty Years of Hus’ling’ and
‘What Happened to Johnson’, o fering
entertaining anecdotes and warnings of various
gra ts, including ‘the potato-spectacle gra t’,
‘the shaving soap gra t’, ‘“ ree-card Monte”
gra t’, and ‘the note gra t the latest bunko scheme’, illustrated by Howard Heath.
Sunning to the spine and wear to the covers, with fraying to the top and tail of the spine and
corners. [1-5] 6-338. Good.

$75

9

Quinn, John Philip
Gambling and Gambling Devices; Being a Complete
Systematic Educational Exposition Designed to
Instruct the Youth of the World to Avoid All Forms of
Gambling
Conton, O.: J.P. Quinn Co., 1912.
‘For a quarter of a century the author witnessed
and practiced every variety of gambling known
to the profession.

e next quarter of a century

he has devoted to exposing the frauds of the
gambler. Starting out in the lecture ﬁeld, he
realized his e forts would be futile unless he
could show the public in a practical form the evil
attached to gambling, to accomplish which he
took machinery captured from the gamblers and
thereby succeeded in saving thousands of young
men from gambling.’
With a variety of wonderful illustrations, including technical diagrams of gambling machines,
melodramatic tableaux, and humorous cartoons depicting the incompetent police o ﬁcer
‘McWeeny’.
Green covers with gilt images of horse, dice, cards, champagne, etc., unlikely to convince youth
to avoid the advertised dangers. Sunning to spine, bumping and minor fraying of corners and
top and tail of spine. Endpapers, ly-leaf, frontispiece portrait of the author, title page,
copyright, dedication, preface i-ii, table of contents, 1-306, 2 pages of press-clippings noting the
e fectiveness of Quinn’s lectures on the dangers of gambling and an announcement from Quinn
that lectures and ﬁlms on the subject are available for purchase. 16 x 23 cm. Very Good.

$95

10

Black, Jack
You Can’t Win
New York:

e Macmillan Company, 1926.

First edition, ﬁrst printing, in an unclipped dust jacket, with the $2.00 price. Jack Black’s
account of his life in prison and the criminal underworld was a major in luence upon William S.
Burroughs and the Beat writers. Notable for its depiction of addiction and the criminal justice
system. With a forward by Robert Herrick.
‘Looking back at it, it seems to me that I was blown here and there like a dead leaf whipped
about by the autumn winds till at last it ﬁnds lodgment in some cozy fence corner. When I le t
school at fourteen I was as unsophisticated as a boy could be. I knew no more of the world and
its strange way than the gentle, saintly woman who taught me my prayers in the convent.
Before my twentieth birthday, I was in the dock of a criminal court, on trial for burglary. I was
acquitted, but that is another story. In six years I had deserted by father and home, gone “on the
road.” I had become a snapper-up of small things, a tapper of tills, a street-door thief, a prowler
of cheap lodging houses, and at last a promising burglar in a small way.’

11

Some wear to the unclipped dust jacket, including a small hole in the middle of the front cover
and an old tape repair to the upper edge of the spine. Discoloration of the endpapers, staining
to upper edge. An early owner’s name (‘“Bear-Cat” Bisby, Fresno, Calif, April 1, 1927) written on
the paste-down. [i-vi], vii-xi, second half-title, 1-394. 13.5 x 19.5 cm. Very Good.

$4,750

12

Monte Carlo, 1901-1934

Lake, Frederick
Roulette at Monte Carlo: 5,356 Actual Monte Carlo Numbers Classiﬁed and Arranged
New York, 1901.
is slim work begins with a preface by Henry B. Alexandar, arguing for roulette as a game to
play at home (‘In my opinion, Roulette is the King of all games’), before o fering an ‘explanation’
of the technical and French vocabulary, an ‘illustration of the table’, an outline of the ‘odds paid
on the various chances’, an description of ‘Roulette at Monte Carlo’ , description of twenty
‘systems’, and tables with the numbers for ten days of roulette in March 1901. Described on the
title page as ‘ e ﬁrst and only publication of the kind in the United States’. Lake is identiﬁed as
the copyright holder, and the work attributed to him by Jessel 1046.
Flexible boards, decorated, with a roulette wheel and cloth in red and black on the back cover.
Scu fs and two small red marks to the front cover. [1-7] 8-64.

e tables have their own

pagination, with each day beginning anew with a total of 80 more pages, including an index.
14.5 x 21 cm. Good.

$275

13

Rasch, L.
X-Rays on Roulette Systems;

e Solution of the

Problem “How to Beat the Bank at Monte
Carlo”
London: W.J. Ham-Smith, 1912
Rasch promises to provide: ‘(1) Absolute Proofs of
the fallacy of all known Systems; (2) to my
knowledge, the only correct table of the Law of
Chance or Average; (3) a set of about 15,000
consecutive coups, taken by myself and a partner
in twenty-three days’ actual play at one and the
same table in Monte Carlo, which is, I venture to
say, the only original set of coups of its kind’. He
then humbly presents his own system for ‘getting
an advantage over the Bank’.
e opening and closing advertisements provide a charming glimpse into a vanished world:
gentlemen’s fur-lined overcoats, Hotel Metropole Monte Carlo, a guide to the stock exchange,
new ﬁlters for cigarettes, loans for expectant heirs.
Yellow cloth with images of a roulette wheel. Scu fs and wear to cover, spine sunned, corners
bumped. Large void to the front pastedown (an ad for gentlemen’s fur coats) exposing the
cardboard. 2 pages of ads, half-title, ad for cigarettes, ‘Methods of Staking’, two facing pages
color diagrams of roulette wheel and table, ad for book on roller-skating, title-page, preface
v-vii, ads for other books about roulette, [1]-163 pages including 7 pages of ads, the last of which
functions as the paste-down. 11.5 x 16 cm. Good.

$150

14

[Sennett, Chris.] ‘O. Plucky, B. Careful & C. Wisdom’
All About Monte Carlo and Roulette; Interesting to Players and Non-Players on Sale at All
Libraries, Kiosks, Railway Stations.
London: Edmund Seale [1913]
An exhaustive portrait of Monte Carlo before the War, mixing practical tips and information for
travelers with absurd humor, o ten taking the form of answers to facetious correspondence.
Date is taken from the preface.
Half red cloth with image of a roulette wheel on the front cover, repeated in color on the title
page.

e front cover and spine are red cloth while the back cover is cardboard, printed again

with the title. Wear to the cloth at the joints, with small patches missing. Spine and edges of
front cover sunned, leaving a shadow and an indentation from its former shelf-mate.
Endpapers discolored.

e back pastedown has a small label from ‘Brentano’s, Booksellers &

Stationers, 37 Avenue de L’Opéra, Paris’, a branch of the American chain that opened in 1887 and
still (a ter a brief closure) to be found at that address. [i-v], vi-vii,[1]-242 pages. Begins with 3
pages of ads and ends with 5, all aimed at English visitors to Monte Carlo. 13 x 19 cm. Good.
$225

15

Lawrence, J. Cousins.
Revelations of Monte Carlo Roulette.
London: T. Fisher Unwin, Ltd., 1919.
In a blue dust jacket, now in protective plastic, with wear to the corners and the edges of the
spine.

e jacket o fers the following advertisement:

‘ e author has had an extensive experience in studying roulette playing at Monte Carlo, and the
result is an accumulation of evidence supporting his accusation of unfair control on the part of
the bank in the notorious Casino.

e book is a full and descriptive account of the methods of

croupiers in dealing with players, and of the observation maintained by the o ﬁcials over both
croupiers and the players.

e work is full of typical incidents, tragic and amusing, observed on

the spot.’
Orange covers are bright, with wear to the lower edge of the spine. Minor staining to upper
edge, discoloration to endpapers. [i-v], vi-x, [1]-100. 13 x 20 cm. Very Good.
$75

16

‘Billiken’.
e Sealed Book of Roulette and Trente-et-Quarante; Being a Guide to the Tables at Monte
Carlo, together with simple descriptions of several unique systems. Also Chapters dealing
with Baccarat, Chemin-de-Fer and La Boule.
London: John Lane the Bodley Head, Ltd., 1924.
‘Happiness is the great thing in this world. We each are free to seek it according to our own
desires. If wealth is the main contributing factor, then the quickest route would appear to be via
Monte Carlo, since all roads lead there.

e old saying: (Cade Napoli epoi more) “See Naples and

die,” might now be cheerfully altered to: “See Monte and live.”’
Bright yellow covers, with the color faded and dull on the spine. Top edge stained red. Bumping
to the corners and top and tail of the spine, with fraying to the tail. Color plates depicting the
roulette wheel, the roulette table and a table of the voisins in red and black, as well as other
diagrams and tables. Minor foxing throughout. [1-7] 8-262 (plates between [6] and [7] . 13.5 x
19.5 cm. Very Good.

$125

17

Woon, Basil.
From Deauville to Monte Carlo, A Guide to the
Gay World of France
New York: Horace Liveright, 1929.
‘What American millionaire made a French
village take a bath? How can one be chic, though
sick, at Vichy, the City of Hard-Boiled Livers? Can
the Bank be broken at “Monte,” and how? Who is
the fascinating Indian princess who tosses
millions away at Le Touquet? What does the
Queen of Spain admire about Alexander P.
Moore? What is the correct season at the Bar
Basque, in Biarritz?....All this and much more
you will ﬁnd in this sophisticated travel book, full
of the frivolous, worldly-wise and intimate
comment that has made Basil Woon something of a social fad.’
Second printing. Clipped jacket, now in protective plastic, with wear to edges and minor loss to
corners. [i-iix], ix-xi, [xii-xiii], [1]-331 pages. 13 x 20 cm. Very Good.

$225

18

Chambers, J.B.; Allen, Fletcher.
Roulette for Proﬁt: An Analysis of Various
Systems, with Indication of Comparative
Value.
London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1934
‘To those who ﬁnd diversion in roulette this book
must have an immediate appeal, particularly in
view of the recent extension of the game in the
Casinos of France. In addition to practical
suggestions as to play, some new contributions to
the ‘theory’ of systems are made, and, while
denying the possibility of any infallible system,
the authors have analysed and compared
generally known methods, and some which are
less well known but in many cases to be
preferred.

e possibilities of gain are dispassionately considered, and the player will ﬁnd the

book of real value whatever his stake or practice may be.’
Unclipped dj, now in plastic, old tape repair to top and tail of spine and front cover. Green cloth
boards, discolored free endpapers, minor staining to front edge. [i-vi], vii, 1-64, 7 unnumbered
pages of tables, [1]-8 catalog of ‘Methuen’s General Literature’. 13 x 19 cm. Very Good.

$125

19

Instructions and Rule Books, 1728-1901

Seymour, Richard.
e Court Gamester: Or, Full and Easy Instructions For Playing the Games now in Vogue
a ter the best Method; as they are played at Court, and in the Assemblees, viz., Ombre, in all
its branches. Piquet. And,

e Royal Game of Chess. Wherein

e Frauds in Play are

detected, and the Laws of each Game annexed to prevent Disputes.
London: Printed for E. Curll, 1728.
From the Preface: ‘Gameing is become so much the Fashion amongst the Beau-Monde, that he
who, in Company, should appear ignorant of the Games in Vogue; would be reckoned low bred,
and hardly ﬁt for Conversation.’
A slim work with concise explanations and introductions to each game, ‘for the use of young
princesses’. Seymour published the various editions of this work in parallel with his more
voluminous editions of Charles Cotton’s Compleat Gamester, with which it was sometimes
printed in later editions.

20

Jessel 1492.

e fourth edition of Seymour’s work, ‘improved’ with further additions. 12mo.

[i]-vi, [7]-103, [104], 2 pages table of contents, 2 pages New Books printed for Mr Curll.
e leather cover has split along a tooled border, leaving voids on the front and back covers, as
signiﬁcant wear to the spine.

e spine and portions of the back cover are darkened, and both

front and back covers have worn patches. Darkening of the pages throughout. Pen doodle
lowers on ﬁnal lyleaf. 10 x 17 cm. Good.

$1,200

21

Chatto, William Andrew.
Facts and Speculations on the Origin and History of Playing Cards
London: John Russell Smith, 1848
Jessel 256: In 1905 Jessel described it as ‘A learned and exhaustive work which is still the leading
authority of the subject’. Wonderfully illustrated, with images, some in color, of playing cards
throughout history.
Sunning to spine, binding loose in places, large bookplate on inner cover. Small pen note of the
date on the title page. [i-viii], 1-343 pages. 15 x 23 cm. Good.

$125

22

[Meehan, C. H. W.]
Laws and Practice of the Game of Euchre and of
Draw Poker, as Adopted by the Washington,
D.C, Euchre Club.
Philadelphia: T.B. Peterson & Brothers,
1877
‘No sedentary game is more popular, or so
generally played for amusement in domestic
circles, throughout the wide spread “eminent
demense” [sic] of the United States, as Euchre –
the Queen of all card-games; and but few, we
regret to say it, possess less printed authoritative
references for consultation. Hence di ﬁculties,
doubts, di ference of opinion, and local customs
of play, exercise an irksome in luence even
among skillful players, and solely for the want of some proper compendium of the laws and of
the correct practice of the game. To supply this deﬁciency, in a humble way, the ensuing pages,
sanctioned by “very noble and approved good masters,” are tenderly tendered.’
Jessel 1181.

e author appears as ‘A Professor, one of the oldest and most noted Euchre players

in the United States,and a member of the Washington Euchre Club.’ An expansion of Meehan’s
earlier 1862 ‘Laws and Practice’, appending ten pages of rules for draw poker to his loving
account of euchre, evidence of the growing popularity of the former.

e author is most likely

Charles Henry Wharton Meehan, son of John Silva Meehan, the fourth Librarian of Congress.
John Meehan hired his son as an assistant, and Charles Meehan eventually became the
custodian of the Law Library, remaining in the role (despite the practice of each President
appointing their own followers) until his death in 1872.
Brown covers, with the title stamped in gilt on the front and blind stamped on the back cover,
with blind stamped decorative border on each. Damage to the lower third of the front cover.
Minor wear to corners and edges of the spine. Dark brown endpapers, beginning to crack at the
hinges. [18-20], 21-144 pages. 12 x 18 cm. Good.
$250

23

Blackbridge, John.
e Complete Poker Player. A Practical Guide Book to the American National Game:
Containing Mathematical and Experimental Analyses of the Probabilities at Draw Poker.
New York: Dick & Fitzgerald, 1880.
John Blackbridge, identiﬁed as ‘Actuary and Counsellor at Law’ provides a guide to ‘ e
American National Game’, combining a scholarly approach with the zeal of the committed
player.
Jessel 122. Brown covers with gilt title, author and playing cards, beveled edges worn. Wear to
corners and edges of spine, with minor fraying of the latter. Previous owner’s name on title
page. 142 pages, 2 pages ads. 12 x 16 cm. Very Good.
$850

24

[Welsh, Charles]
Poker; How to Play It. A Sketch of the Great American Game Its Laws and Rules by One of Its
Victims.
London: Gri ﬁth & Farran, 1882.
An introduction to the ‘Great American Game’ by an Englishman. From the introduction: ‘ e
game of Poker is probably one of the most fascinating, and therefore many may say the most
dangerous, of all the card games that were ever invented. But as many people in England now
play the game, and many more want to learn it, and as a little knowledge is a dangerous thing, it
is hoped that this little book may be of assistance to those who wish to know how the game is
played, and to have its laws and rules in a handy form.’
Jessel 1648, Jessel provides the attribution. Worn pictorial boards, previous owner’s name on
endpaper, foxing throughout, 108 pages. Ads for playing cards printed on the back endpaper
and the back cover itself. 10.5 x 17 cm. Good.

$150

25

Keller, John W,
e Game of Draw Poker
New York: White, Stokes, & Allen, 1887.
Horr 806; Jessel 1032. A small, concise introduction to the rules of poker, carefully printed.
From the introduction: ‘ e existing and increasing popularity of Draw Poker as a means of
amusement to the better classes of American people, and the various methods of playing the
game – some of which are radically wrong and the direct results of ignorance – amply justify a
brief and simple treatise on Poker as a pastime.’
Publisher’s paper covered boards, blue cloth spine. Scu f and wear to paper, particularly corners.
Small bookseller’s label from Brentano’s Union Sq. branch on the back paste-down. [i-iii], iv
,[1]-84 pages. 12 x 16.5 cm. Very Good.

$175

26

Curtis, David A.
e Science of Draw Poker; A Treatise comprising the Analysis of Principles, Calculation of
Chances, Codiﬁcation of Rules, Study of Situations, Glossary of Poker Terms, Necessary to a
Comprehensive Understanding of the Great American Game.
New York: David A. Curtis, 1901.
Jessel 349. Jessel describes it as ‘ e most elaborate, as it is the most handsome, of the many
treatises on this Game’. Extraordinarily detailed study of draw poker, with a colored illustration
of hands and an extensive glossary.

e author is identiﬁed on the title page as the ‘Poker Expert

of the New York Sun’. Printed by Fless & Ridge Printing Co., Fi th Avenue, New York.
Red covers with some wear, some discoloration in the gutters, text block split between pages 64
and 65. All edges stained red. [1-9], 10-216, [217] pages. 16 x 24 cm. Very Good.

$950

27

Brown, Garrett
How to Beat the Game
New York: G.W. Dillingham Co., 1902
‘At the earnest solicitation of a number of gentlemen (some of whom claim to be su ferers by
reason of my superior knowledge of our national game) I have been led into an attempt to lay
down certain infallible rules for winning at Poker. It must be patent to the most obtuse mind
that a work of this nature should be limited in circulation. Plainly, if all players were to become
equelly skillful the game would degenerate into a stupid and zestless passtime.

erefore, I have

thought it desirable to restrict the use of this book to that somewhat numerous and growing
class who are too proud and honorable to cheat, though ﬁlled with a passionate and consuming
desire to win at all times.’ A mix of advice and humor, illustrated with caricatures of the
di ferent types of poker players. Jessel 183.
Pictorial cloth boards, worn. Deckled edges, with the occasional unopened leaf. [1-13], 14- 117
pages, 12 unnumbered plates. 10 x 18 cm. Very Good.
$425
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Brown, Garrett
e Autocrat of the Poker Table; Or How to Play the Game to Win.
Boston: Richard G. Badger,

e Gorham Press, 1916.

‘ is work is respectfully dedicated to

e Losers at Poker. If I can earn their gratitude by

shi ting their burdens, I ask no greater reward – nor do I crave or desire a larger or more
intelligent constituency of patrons and admirers.’
Stated third edition, illustrated by Garrett Brown Jr. Brown appears to rework material (and
illustrations) from his earlier work into the model of Oliver Wendell Holmes Autocrat of the
Breakfast-Table, providing a catalog of types of gamblers (and how to beat them).
Red cloth binding, with black title, author, and border on the front cover, title, author and
publisher on the spine, and the colophon of the Gorham Press on the back cover. Very minor
bumping of the corners and spine, minor foxing throughout. [1-14], 15-105 pages. 13 x 19 cm.
Very Good.
$245
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Jones,

omas

You Bet’; How the California Pioneers Did It.
Sacramento: News Publishing Co., nd.
Inscribed by the author ‘To My esteemed friend Russell Hnderson of Berkeley Cal. with the
Complements of

omas R. Jones of Sacramento California.’

‘ is exclamatory term which is used to emphasize and clinch an assertion, came into popular
and universal use in California soon a ter the pioneers came into its localities. It perhaps
became an idiom through the fact that the two predominating industries here were mining and
gambling. Both of these have the element of chance.’ A thorough history of betting in early
California. With chapters on betting in saloons, lotteries, prize ﬁghting, wrestling, horse
racing, foot racing, walking and betting on elections.
Wear to joints and tail, bumping of corners. Interior is clean and bright. [1-4], 5-172 pages. 12.5 x
19.5 cm. Very Good.

$225
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Hammond, Percy; Wharton, George C.
Poker, Smoke and Other
Chicago:

ings

e Reilly & Britton Co., 1907.

Playful ode to poker, smoking, and drinking, lavishly illustrated and printed in blue and orange.
Includes a tongue-in-cheek history, rules of the game, ‘gratuitous advice’, ‘smoke quotes’,
recipes (mostly sandwiches), and mixed drinks, all mixed up with aphorisms, puns, and verse.
‘Designed by W.M. Rhoads, Fun by Percy Hammond and George C. Wharton, Abetted, In
Pictures, by Albert Olson.’
Red cloth with large illustrated paper label. Wear to paper label, bumping to the corners.
Interior bright. Unpaginated. 14 x 20 cm. Very Good.

$150
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Fiction, 1912 - 1971
Edel, Edmund
Poker Ein Spieler-roman
Charlottenburg: Eduard Beyer Verlag,
1912
German, Fraktur. Born in 1863 in a German
Jewish family, Edmund Albert Edel was a proliﬁc
and popular commercial illustrator, caricaturist,
writer, and ﬁlm director. First published in 1912,
Poker depicts the nouveau riche of early twentieth
century Germany, with the lure of gambling
o fering an acute example of widespread
in luence of speculation and consumption on
culture and the economy.

So tcover, with pictorial covers. Wear to spine, including pronounced vertical crease and loss to
bottom edge.

e back cover identiﬁes the binder as Lüderiz & Bauer, Berlin. [1-5], 6-176 pages.

13 x 20 cm. Very Good.

$225
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Parker, Gilbert.
Tarboe:

e Story of a Life

New York and London: Harper &
Brothers, 1927
From the jacket: ‘Not only is this latest novel by
Sir Gilbert Parker one of absorbing and
dramatic quality, but it is a literary tour de
force. For Tarboe is a living man, perhaps the
most accomplished gambler of his period, well
known to the author over a long period of years;
and as a result we have an analysis of his
complex character and a ﬁrst hand account of
his adventures unique in modern ﬁction.’

Stated ﬁrst edition. In a barely clipped jacket, leaving the price, illustrated with woodcuts by
Harry Cimino. Blue covers with orange writing, pages tanned. [i-xiv], 1-196 pages. 13.5 x 19.5
cm. Very Good.

$75
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Poker; As It Was Played in Deadwood in the Fi ties
Palo Alto: Wheatstalk Press, 1928.
One of the earliest publications of the Roxburghe Club of San Francisco, re lecting founder Carl
I Wheat’s enthusiasm for ﬁne printing and California history. 10 leaves in paper wrappers,
reprinting an anonymous story ﬁrst published in Hutching’s California Magazine in 1858.
‘Of this Episode of California’s youth one hundred impressions have been struck by Carl I.
Wheat at his Wheatstalk Press under the oaks in Palo Alto, Alta California, this Year of Our Lord
of the one thousand, nine hundred twenty and eighth, and of the Admission of California the
seventy and eighth, this copy being of said number eighty and sixth.’
Wear and scu ﬁng to paper wrappers, particularly the spine. Red wrappers have faded with age,
interior is bright and clean. 10 unnumbered leaves, with a smaller leaf only partially bound-in
with an explanation of the work from Wheat with a humorous description of the di ﬁculty of
operating his press. 23 x 16 cm. Very Good.

$175
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Gardner, Earle Stanley
e Case of the Rolling Bones
William Morrow and Company, 1939.
First edition, ﬁrst printing. From the jacket: ‘Here’s a PERRY MASON soty, with a murder
hinging on as ingenious a trick as has appeared in a mystery in a long time, and containing
some of the most exciting courtroom scenes Earle Stanley Gardner has ever written.’
Clipped jacket, with minor wear to the edges and loss to the corners and top and tail of the
spine. Now in protective plastic. Black and red covers. Foxing to endpapers. [i-iv], [1-2], 3-229
pages, concluding with an announcement of the next Perry Mason case. 14 x 19.5 cm. Very Good.

$425
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Gardner, Earle Stanley [As A.A. Fair]
Spill the Jackpot
New York: William Morrow & Company, 1941
First edition, ﬁrst printing.

e fourth mystery featuring Bertha Cool and Donald Lam, as the

pair head to Las Vegas in search of a missing women and quickly ﬁnd themselves mixed up with
a slot machine racket (and murder). From the jacket: ‘Have you ever met one of those one-armed
bandits standing innocently against a wall – waiting for you to play his game?

ere are

thousands of them throughout the country – slot machines.’
e jacket, now in plastic, is wonderfully bright, including the spine. Although the corners are
clipped the $2.00 price is still present. Minor wear to the edges of the jacket. Black binding,
with a skeletal hand in red pulling the lever of a slot machine on the spine, minor wear to the
edges and corners. Indentation of a paperclip on the front free endpaper and following page,
remains of card removed from fep. Top edge red. [i-iv], [1]-258 pages. 14 x 20 cm. Very Good.

$800
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Gresham, William Lindsay
Nightmare Alley
New York: Rinehart & Company, 1946.
First edition, with circled R on the copyright page, in an unclipped dust jacket designed by A.F.
Arnold.
From the jacket: ‘ is is not a nice book, but it is a ﬁne and courageous one. It is charged to the
point of explosion with the necessary quality of its own violence. In it are the workings of cruel
and ugly chicaneries which few people know exist, but which at some time or another actually
touch most adult Americans.’
Gresham’s novel has twice been adapted to ﬁlm, once in the ﬁlm noir classic of 1947 starring
Tyrone Powers and more recently in the neo-noir thriller directed by Guillermo del Toro.
e unclipped jacket shows signs of wear, with voids on the upper and lower edges of the spine,
front joint, and corners, and yellowing of the white laps. Now in protective plastic. Top edge
stained green. Yellowing of pages throughout. [i-viii], [1-2], 3-275 pages. Good.
$225
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Cory, Desmond
e Name of the Game.
London: Frederick Muller Limited, 1964
Second in the series by one of Britain’s most
proliﬁc thriller writers.
‘All kinds of people go to the South of France.
at’s the snag. Some go to spend money, but
others go to look for it. Gambling at the casino
is one way, and at the casino where Dee works
you get fair enough odds. But there are other
ways. And when there’s a few million francs in
the background the odds begin to shorten.’
In a bright, unclipped jacket, now in protective
plastic. Green boards are clean and bright,
discoloration of top and fore-edge, small bookseller’s label on the back paste-down. [1-6], 7-207
pages. 13 x 19 cm. Very Good.

$75
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Hunter S.

ompson

Fear and Loathing in Las Vegas: A Savage Journey to the Heart of the American Dream.
Random House, 1971.
e ﬁrst edition, ﬁrst printing of Hunter S

ompson's most famous novel.

e dust jacket is

white with the title and author in red and black ink on the front cover, with an illustration by
Ralph Steadman. Title, author and publisher are printed on the spine and the back cover has a
black and white photo of the author and Dr. Gonzo with a brief biography of the author printed
in black.
cover.

e hard cover is clothbound in black with gray paper overlaid on the front and back
e front cover has an illustration embossed onto the paper and the title, author and

publisher is printed in silver on the spine.
shelf-wear to the spine.

e dust jacket is price clipped with some minor

e hardcover has a small mark on the back cover. Pages are clean and

unmarked. Very Good.
$985
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